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RE1 PETITION FOR RECLAS3IPICATION ' IN THE i I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Motlon was
RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ' IN THE

oa D.R- 5.5 to D.Fa 1
| u/s of Clatke Blvd, 250" froa 1  CIRCUIT COURT sailed this kth day of September, 1973, to the Board of Appeals Ia fren DuR. 5.5 to D.R. 16
if interseation formed b{a‘;mﬂug'n - W/S of Clarke Blvd. 250' frem N CIRCUIT COURT
I 1line of Cedar Avenue aen ' | of Paltimere County, 111 Weat Chesapsake Averus, Towsons Haryland, interseotlion formed by center §
4 It 1ine of Sslrford Road, i Ii%s B Oelis: fvsnie; ant center op Dascrigtion to Accompany Zoming Petition April 12, 1971
| Tt Diatrlok s OV ae @ BALTHNRE COUNTY | 21208, and Warvi: I. Singer, 10 East Eager Street, Baltizore, line of Selford Rosd Béelisetficalion thom 46D, .5, 5 T DANS -2
| . L I 13th Diatriot - 3W Seotor [ BALTIMORE COUNT: igh Hilla
i L 4. EONING AYERAL | varyrana 21202. Hish Hi1l Realty, Ino.. ST
It 4+ Miso. Case No. 5035 :‘ Petitioner H ZONING APPEAL
‘ | . Wast 421,08 feet, and (19) North 2° 34" 56" “Nest 207,45 feet, thence {201 North
: Mize. Case No. 5035

L] ] L 1 1] ) ] L L] 1 L ] 1 “ 2 Sl .
i / T £1° 06' 09" East 254,43 foet, (21) South * . :3' 51" East 20,00 feet, (22) North

87° 58' 54" East 304,38 fect, {23) North 24° 11' 50" East 84.59 (ect, and (24)

|
] Motion For Extensicn Of Time oy ‘
i. Por Filing Of Reoord Counsel far Apbellants “ ORDER :
Wiltonwood Hoi - North 23 10" 57" East 149,18 feet to the place of beginning.
I| Appellants Herbert C. Jacober, Roy B. and Carolyn J. f Steviuaod, Havyland; 21153 | e
Ppe « Roy Lyn i 486-2069 | ORDERED this i'" day of September, 1973, that the time for Gontaining 22,18 Acres ot land,more or less.

filing the record in the above entitled case 18 hereby extended
for a period of aixty days, from September, 16, 1973 to

Noveaber, 16, 1973.

|| Maguire, and Gardnmer 7. Saith, pursuant to Tule B7 of the
|| Maryland Rules, move for an extension of airty days from
“ SGeptember 16, 1973 to Novesber 16, 1973. in order to fils the

|

" record in the above captioned oase. The grounds of the motion ;
I i

I

|

| are as frllows:
ft
I

1. ‘%% case before the Board of Appeals was heard over u B B
If ﬂj—% ARAETT
\i period of eight days resulting in a voluminous record. | o
| I
I
I

I
2. On asdvice of the Reporter, C. Leonard Perkins, Counsel

|

‘!‘F for Appellants raquested a ninsty day extension for filing the

1: record, from June 18, 1973 to September 16, 1973, which extension

| was granted by this Honorable Court.

3. Counsel has just been advised by th: Reporter that he has

:= undergone emergenoy surgery 1n & Concord, New Hampshire Hospital,

| and has vequested that Counsel for Appellants ssek an additional
extension of sixty days to November 1§, 1973 in order for sald

|| resord to Be f1”a¢ with this Honorable Court.
|

L/

|
ane Xay Kraner i
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of 152, 32 feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 23 04 39" Metropolitan Boulevard which has righi-of-way from 300 to ERTIT  Be T ) S e
R 400 foet wide, e B
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: i 5 Gaies f i o OFFICE OF - REVENUE i
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g the subject site and Relay - i
. 3
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north side of said rail;oad the nine following courses, viz: (7) South 662 007 00" | The property will be physically buflered off (ram the north by 2 few Py =
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abeve subject site, and contract is now underway by
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i LR E R0 Proper P-HLI18 Reaiey
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said ezst side of said easement the four following courses, v

34 East 182.32 feet, (17} North 2° 04' 30" East 276, 18 fvet, (18) North 77 27" 53"
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| RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : BEFORE
.R. 5.5 D.R. 16
| mz'élm- Blvd. 250" from s COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
intersection formed by center
lina of Cedar Avenve and center : OF

line of Selford Rood,
13th District - SW Sector
High Hill Realty, Inc.,
Petitioner

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MNo. 72-92-R

OPINION

This case comes before this Board on an appeal by the Protestants from an
Order of tha Zoning Commissioner, dated April 18, 1972, granting the requested patition.
The Petitioner requests reclassification from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16 zoning on & vocant tract

consisting of 22. 18 ocres. The property is located on the west side of Clarke Bovlevard

250 fect from ihe canterline of Codar Avenue and Selford Road in the community of Relay,
in the southwest section, Thirteenth Fis=tioa District, Baltimore County, Marylond.

I successiul in his petition, the Petitioner plans fo construct 352 aparlmerts
on the site. To sustcin the Zrning Commissioner's Order, the Petitioner hos the
burden in this proceeding fo show that the County Council erred in clausifying the property
D.R. 5.5 when it adopted the comprehensive zoning map for the area on March 24, 1971,

{Zoning Mop 2-A). | pursuing this objective, the Petitioner presented very lengthy

and thorough testimony . Likewise, the Protestonts were very lengthy and thorough

with their cross—examination and testimony.  In oll, the cose consumed six hearing days

before the Board and fifty-three exhibits were occepted into evidence .
Testimony presentad fo the Board revealed that the property, which hnd been
partially excavated by the owner, is situated below grade of the bounding streets and of

the Baltimore and Ohio Roilrood, The ~oeity is the noctheast quadiant of the inter-

section formed by the nawly consiructed Metropolitan Bouleverd and the Baltimore and Ohio

Railroad, which it abubs. It s effectively separoted from the cottoges in the St. Denis

community, which lie to the west, by Metropoliton Bovlavard, and from the industrial
properties to the south by the Baltimore and Ohio Railread. Open lund end o few

coftages exist cantiguaialy to the north of th subject and there are numerows catiages in

the Wynnewood development across Clarke Boulevard, cost of the subject. Typical
( [é
High Hill Realty, Inc. - f72-92-R 5.

and the hazordous interse stion of Clarke Boulevard with Washington Boulevard.
Specifically, as to potential lond use of the subjeci property, it is important to nate that
the subject site is bounded by the Baltimore end Ohio Railrocd and immediately across from

| the Colvert Distillery plont ond o large concrete pipe plant, Considering the entire

“island like" oreq describad above, it is this member's opinion that the subject proparty is

|
the bast location for high density developmant and, therefore, | concur with the findings of |
the iojority of this Board, | also concur with the retainment of a 150 foot D.R. 5.5

shiip which will buffer existing development along Clarke Boulevard. (Walter A. Reiter, Jr.)
ORDER

For the reaions sat forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this__ 10th _ doy |
|/of April, 1973, by the County Boord of Appeals, ORDERED that the reclaxsificotion |
| petitioned for from D.R. 5.5 1o D.R. 16 be and the sams is hereby GRANTED.

' EXCEPT that o buffer strip on the subect praperty, 150 fest deep from the
lcnterline o Clarke Soulevard and extending from Cadar Avanus 10 the Beltimrs and Ohio
%;Rnlhmd right-ofway, sholl remain D.R. 5.5. I
‘ Any oppeal from this decision must be In accordonce with Chopter 1100,
| sstile B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 adition. |

il ‘COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS i
Il ‘OF BALTIMORE COUNTY |

High Hill Realty, Inc. - 72-92-R 2.
average houses in 5t. Denis are valued in the $15,000/525,000 price range . Many are

forty to fifly years old.  Typical houtes in the Wynnewood development are valued in

the $26,000/533,000 price range, and ore cbout ten yearsold,  Alang Franeis Avenve
and north thereof are houses valued up 1o $85,000 on large laks.

The area has been speciaculearly affected by the impact of recent and
ongoing reod construction, and by the extension end reinforcem=nt of public utilities.
The Baltimore-Washington industrial corridor, which extends contiguously to the scuth, has
many large scale employers. In close proximity to the subject are the Conton Company
Industrial Park, the Elkridge Industrial Park, Westinghouse, Friendship Airport and the
prnposed Greater Ballimore Consol idated Wholesale Food Market, The General
Electric Company near Columbia, approximately eight miles distance to the west, now hos
2,300,000 square feat of floor space which is projected to be enlarged to 7,000, 000 squara
feet by 1977, with an anticipated steady annual growth in employment from the present
twenty=Five hundred te o projected ten to twelve thousand employees by 1977.

The Universiry of Marylcnd-Baltimore County campus lies one ond one
quarter miles north of the subject. It presantly has on encollment of 4,500 pupils ond o
foculty/staff of 541, which by 1975 is uxpicted to grow to 7,500 pupils end 203 foculty/
stoff membess.

The phenomenal and rapid growth experienced here, it is claimed, has created
a need for apartments in the crea which the subject proposed use can help satisfy.  There
presently is no land zoned for apartments in the area bounded by 1-95 on the north, Metro-
politan Boulevard on the west, the Baltimore and Ohio Railrood o1 the south and Washington
Boulevard on the east. The Petitioner contends that these ond other focts were known 1o
the Ballimore County plonners which prompted them to recommend D.R. 16 zoning on the sub-
ject troct. In this respect, the members of the Baltimore County Planning Board, guided
by their professional staff planners, stated in the 1980 Guideplan and the First Cycle Zoning
Rezommendations that there is in oll of Baltimore County as o whole sufficient land presently’
aoned D.R. 16 to accommodate requirements until 1980, They went on ta scy in the
eycle zoning report, “It is clear that ‘need" is not one of the factors on which requests for

[l
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oRDERED ms)‘/ﬁ. of June, 1973, that the tlae for filing
the Tooord 1n the above entitled osse ia hercby extemdod for a

period of minety days, frod June}‘/. 1973 to September 13, 1973

Trua Copy Test
LMER Cierk

Kol ¢ LelL.

Higih Hill Realty, Inc, - #72-92-R 3
odditional D.R, 16 can be judged.” However, and of great impartance, thoy

hastened to qualify this stotement in the some report by saying, "Of course, geogrophic
distribution at times may not be quite adequote to the locality need.” Again, in the
1980 Guideplan *hey stoted, "Rozoning in some degrec will nevertholess be necessory
since not all of these existing development potentiols will be in the right place of the
right time " Specifically citing the subject property in the cycle zoning report on
poge 110, Item #53 (Petitioner's Exhibit £7), they stated that they determined there is o
need for high desity residenticlly zoned land to provide ‘or the growing housing needs of
this potential  high emgloyment area,

They then reaffirmed their original recom~

mendation, previously made to the County Council prior to adoption of the zoning map,
thot the subject toct, except for a 150 foot buffer sirip of DR, 5.5, should be zoned
D.R. l5.

Thare was testimony, sugported by a copy of the tronscript which was
uccepted info evidence os Petitioner's Exhibit 730, thot of the County Council's public
hearings preceding the adoption of the comprehensive zoning map the Protestants told the
Councilmen that they hod suffered for ten yeors from a lack of odequate waler sarvice;
that they were in the second water zone which had been under a development restriction for
some time, and thot they hod no knowledge of any improvements that would alter that
situation, They also stated that portions of the subject property are 1o be sewared to
the Herbert Run sanitary system, on which system o moratoriur restriction for develcpment
wos in effect. However, in contradiction to these statements, testime .y in the imtent
case ievealed that in fact water and sewer improvements were planned or under eonsiruction
at the time, and thot the subject is not served by the Herbert Run system,

Protestonts

now stipulate that woter sarvice, and testifiad that sewer service, are no longer problems.

There wos convincing testimony that developing the sire in op would

produce less pupil yield i1on if the site were developad in town houses, and thot gronting

the petition would not crecte conditions shet would tend to averload the schools.
Protestants also claimed thot grenting the petition will result in traffic con—

gestion on the local streets, and that the value of their houses would be deprecicted.

et FOR_RECLASSIFIG f I THE
| . 5.5 to DLW 1F
I arhe Blvd. 250' 3 CIRCUIT COVRT

|
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|

1ine of 3elford Road,
13th Distriet - Seator [ BALTINORE CCUNTY
High #i11 Realty. Ino..
Petitioner 1 ZONING APPEAL

1 Migo. Case No. 5035
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Fotion For Extension Of Tlae
For Fillng Of Record

Aopellants Herbert C. Jacober, Roy B. ona Carolyn J.

IMaguire, and Gnrdner T. Salth, pursuant to fule 37 of the
I'aryland Rules, move for an extenslon of ninety days froa June 1R
to Septenber 14, 1973, In order to file the record in the above
captioned case. The grounds of the motlon are as follows:

1. The oase before the Board of Appeals was heurda over a
neriod of elght days resulting in a voluminouws record.

#. The reportor has advised Counsel for Appellants that it
w111 tnke him at leest an additional ninety days from June 18,
1973, the date in which the reesrd is due in thls Honorable Court,
to transcribe those proceedings.

3, The record in this case haz been entored into evidence
ns part of another wopeal, Fisa. Case No. 5054, pending before
this Tonorable Court. The heaiings in that cagse erxtended over n
period of six dnys baefore the Board of Appeals. Both trenseripts
are being prepared almultaneously and as qulokly as possible.

/

_(,ILLL:;, AE! /’i'L
ARRG FAy ¥ramer
Counsel for Anpellants
‘/11tonvood Hond

Stevengon, faryland 21153
BRA-2069

2L

| R Pirs. Bramer - |

Marien fited Faday -

High Hill Realty, Inc. - 1! X

Petitioner's witnesses testifiad that affic objections will be overcome by ne r roods, either
',

plannec or recently constructed, There will be quick easy occess from iha subject to

Metropoliten Boulevard without using neighborhood residential streets, They also cited

severol orea: around the County showing the compatibility of apariments within closa prox-

imity of expersive houses without adverse affects on the latter.

In summation, the Petitioner claims that the Cou

Zouncil wos grossly |
misled by Profestants* lestimony ot the public heorings rega:ding sewer and water Focilities; ;
that it erred in not following the Planning Board's recommendation to zone the subject |
D.R. 16 on the comprohensive zoning/map, ond that it did ot recognize the unique need

for opu-tments in the subject area.

The Board is convinced thot the Petitione: has proven his ceue in this lengthy
hearing and has met the burden of showing error in comprehensive rozoning. he Board
is not convinced, however, thoi the buffer shrip of D.R. 5.5 recommended by the Planning
Board shoulc be eliminated, Therefore,, for these reasons and from all the restimong
ond avidence presented, the Boord hereby reclassifies the subject property from D.R. 5.5 10
D.R. 16, except th:t o buffer strip on the wbject property, 150 feet deep irom the center~ |
line of Clarke Boulevard and extending from Cedar Avenue tc the Baltimore and Ghio Rail-
roed right-of-way, shall remain D.R. 5.5. (Majority Opinicn - Jcha A. Slowik and
W. Giles Parker)

CONCURRING OPINION

This member of the Board ogrees in the findings oni conclusions of the
mofority of the Boatd in this case, | om especially impressed with the area growth and

future growth potentiol ot same, The mojerity opinion cites that there 1s need for

additional dencity units in this immediate area ond notes thal within the subject area
bounded by 1-95, Metropolitan Boulevard, the Baltimore and Ohio Reflroad and the
Washington Boulevard, no D.R, 18 exists.  With this | ogree, however, | do seriously
question the overall number of density urits that might censtitute good land use within the
obove describad crea. Two factors which must limit tha number of danisty units within

| the orea are the locotion of the elemetory sci.ool and the activity incident thereto,

TIFY that n copy of the foregoing motlon vna

[alled this .?/fn_v of June, 1973, to the Eoard of Appenls of

!i"-ﬁtimm—u County, 111 “est Chesapenke Avenue, Towson, !'nryland,
21201, and r'arvin I. Singer, 10 Enst Enger Street, Baltimore,

gl
é:i RY Rraney | . N

Counrel for Appellnnts
11temrood Road
Stevenson, I'aryland 21153
LP6-2069

|#aryland, #1202,
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from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. L )
u/s of Clarke Blvd. 250' from : CIRCUIT COURT
interseccion formed by center

line of Cedar Avcnu: and center oF

line of Selford Road, z
13th District - SW Sector : BALTTHORE COUNTY

Inc.
High MII‘RuIE!. . . ZONING APPEAL

1 Misc. Case No. 5035
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. ANSWER TO PETITION FOR APPEAL

Now comes High Hill Realty, Inc., by its sttormey,
Marvin I. Singer, and angwoms herewith the Petition for Appeal
heretofore filed in these proceedings, and in connectisa therswith
states:

1. The allegations of Paragraph 1 of said petition are
denlsd; the avidence adduced before the Board of Appeals over-
whelningly demonstrated error on the part of the Cow.:y Council
with raspect to the subject tract, at the time of adoption of the
zoning map on ilarch 24, 1971.

2. The allegations of Paragraph 2 of sald petition ars
denied; the Board's statement that there existed "mo land zoned
for apartments” in the area being taken completely out of context.
A reading of tha Board's Opinion makes it clear that che refer-
ence was to an absence of land moned D.R, 16, and especially the
obgervation, contained in the same paragraph, raspscting the
recomnendations of the Baltimore Councy Planning Brard. If any
lingering doubt persiets as ro the mesning of the Hoard's state=
ment, Che Concurring Opinion noted agreement with the specific

refersnce o the fact chat "within the subject ares. . .no D.R, 16

exists,”

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but
based on all the evidence presented at the hearing, ia the opin=
ion of the Zoning Commissioner, the Comprehensive Soning Map as
adopted on March 24, 1971, was in error in classifying this prop-
erty in a D.R.5.5 Zore. The burden of proving error is borne by
the Petitioner, and this burden has been met.

The dovelopment of Intorstate 95 which was present and
in use during the deliberation by the Baltimore County Council in
the adoption of the map, the planned and under construction Metro-
politzn Boulevard at the same time. the extension cf the water
main from Baltimore City in the bed of Washington Boulevard, which
lies closely to the south, necessitates this properi; be classi-
fied in a D.R.16 Zone.

It must be noted that during the hearing it was stated
that the enrollment of tba local public schcol, Relay Elementary
School, has decreased in the lower grades. Furthermore, there is
to be constructed an elementary school in Halethorpe, and there is
more room at the Relay Elementary School for expansion when neces-
sary.

There scoems to be a growing housing need in this area

duc to the potentially high empl PP ities to be offered

by the University of Maryland Baltimore County, the Catonsville
Community College, and the industrial corridor to the south along

the Balti = t

i furthermore, its close proxi-

mity to Columbia and Howard County in its continuous development
and expansion, affords very high employment opportunity and a need
for housing.

The new road systems in the area have been planned for

|| many years, and Metropolitan Boulevard will be completed to Inter-

| state 95 within a short period of time.

it It must be noted that the Baltimore County Planning

" Board in its recommendations to the Zoning Commissioner, under
|| Item No. 53, have ‘ndicated the need for the density zeaing re-
: I!qunltad on this subject tract. The Baltimore County Planuing
!\‘ Board states:

(N
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3. The allegations of Paragraph 3 of said petition are -
denfed; the characterizacion of the Board's finding was wholly
inaccurate and unwarranted. Moreovar, the doacd referred !riefly
ko certain major aspects of the testimony proving a need for
higher density zoniny, which the subjsct cract could satisfy in
parc, such vestimony being in mccord with the findings and
recoumendation of the Planning Staff and Board.

4. The allagacions of Paragraph 4 of said petition are
denied; the action of the Board was proper and required by the

evidence d h: b lengthy befors it, and did

not constitute "spot zoning' as that phrase hes been defined by
the Maryland Court of Appeals.
5. The allegati-na of Paragraph 5 of said petition are {

denied; the evidence showad that ipolitan 1 d (;

under construction) borders the western side of the subject tract,
which lies between the interchanges of that major road with
Washington Boulevard (U,5. Route 1) and Interstate 95. Cor-
struction for the re-alignment and opening of other otxeats nearby
was then in process, offering "quick easy access from the gubject
traec”.

6. The allegations of Paragraph 6 of said petition are
denied; no credible evidence of such claims was presented to the
Board, merely the unsupported and general opinions of residents
expressing opposition to any change from the status quo.

7. The allegations of Parazraph 7 of said peticion are
denied; said allegations constitute only speculation and are
withour any basis in fact cr evidence,

"Since receiving this request, the develop-
ment potentials of this property and this vicinity
have been re-examined; after careful consideration
of Council's decision, of programmed facilities in
the recently adopted Capital Budget and S-Year Cap-
ital Program and of public facliiities currently
under construction, the Planning Board re-affirms
its original recommendations.

It is therefore recommended that D.R.5.5 zon-
ing for a depth of 150 feet from the centerline of
Clarke Boulevard, extending from Cedar Avenue to
the railroad tracks (approximately 2 acres) and
D.R.16 zoning for the remainder of the tract (ap-
proximately 20 acres) be granted,"
The Zoning Commissioner cannot agree with the recommen- i
dation of the Baltimore County Planning Board in zoning two (2)
acres of the total iract in the D.R.5.5 Zone. This whele tract i
should be classified in a D.R.16 Zone. §
For the afovegoing reascns, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning
3
Commissioner of Baltimore County, this /& " day of rpril,
1972, that the herein described mroperty or area should be and the
same is hercby reclassified from a D.R.5.5 Zone to a J.R.16 Zone,
from and after the date of this Order, subject to the approval of

a site plan by the State Highway Administration, the Bureau of

Public Services and the Office of Planning an ,funlnq-

——
oning ssioner of
Baltimore County

T

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE TiE
W/s of Clark Boulevard, 250°
from th: centerline of Cedar ZONING COMMISSIONER
Avenue aiud Selford Road = 13th
District 3 oF
High Hill Realty, Incorporat-
ed - Petitioner : BALTIMORE COUNTY

NO. 72-92-F (Item No. 53)

The Petiticner requests a Reclassification from a
D.R.5.5 Zone to a D.R.16 Zone for a parcel of property located on
the west side of Clark Boulevard, two hundred and fifty feoot (250")
from the centerline of Cedar Avenue and Selford Road, in the Thir-
teenth District of Baltimore County, containing 22,18 acres of
land, more or less.

Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that the

5 ProPerty is to be developed into three hundred and £ifty-two (352)

garden type apartment units. It is alleged that the property, as

it is prusently classified, could 10t be econcmically developed

vy OLla

1 ¥into apartments.

This property abuts Mctropolitan Boulevard to the west,

o
B4+ 51

=the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad tracks to the south, and single

family cottages to the north ard cast, The property sits on a

BY

hill overlooking industrial complexes along Washington Boulevard
" ko the south.

There are adequate sewer and water facilities available,
as a new water main was installed in the bed of Washing*on Boule-
vard during the process of the hearing on this Petition.

Expert witnesses on behalf of the Petitioner indicated
that there is a demand for apartments in this area of Baltimore
County. They supported this contention with the following:

1. The growth of the University of Maryland

Baltimore County and the Catonsville Community

College.

2. The industrial complexes aleng the
Baltimore-washington corridor to the south.

3. The impetus of the development of new in-
dustrial complexes aleng Interstate 95 and those
complexes now being developed in Columbia, and the

oppor ti accruing .

Bl ot

April 18, 1972

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire
One Charles Center
timore, Maryland 21201

RE: Petition for Reclassification
W/S of Clark Boulevard, 250'

from the centerline of Cedar

mnm‘: and Selford Road - 13th

District

digh Aill Realty, Incorporat-

ed - Petitioner

NO. 72-92-R (Item No. 53)
Dear Mr. singer:

T have this date passed Ordor in the above
mattsr. C.py of said Oxder is nuwnhu. Slomed

Very truly yours,

S\{‘Z{L'c h9) Wersia

§. ERIC DI NEMNA i oli
Zoning Cormissioner

SED/srl
Attachments

©c: Vincent L. Gloricso, Esquire
Eighth Floor, INA Building
303 Esst Payetta Strest
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

M's, Anns Kay Kramer
800 Tower Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Mr. David walker
7323 Prince George Road
Baltimors, Maryland 21207

4. Its appropriat i

::r:!;eiglzgx;:yzézz?lnpas an3 Proporss ra i

Mr. James S. Spamer, a qualified engineer, testified thae
the Capital Improvement Program had been initiated for the con-
struction of Metropelitan Boulevard which, at the present time, is
und.r construction immediately to the w-st of the subject property.
This has been planned for many years and was under construction at
the time of the adoption of the present map. The extension of Sel-
ford poad, Metropolitan Boulevard, and Rolling Road indicated to
him that the access to the property was very good. Furthermore,
its accessibility to Interstate 95 and the industrial corridor,
Plus the University of Haryland Baltimore County and Columbia, in-
dicated that the property should be develc ped to its higheet den-
sity because of its location and employment opportunities.

As stated above, this Property or part thereof views the
industrial area along Washingten Boulevard,

In claiming error, witnesses for the Petitioner indicat-
ed that the Baltimore County Council did not take into considera-

tion the afq road and 1 di

of the area, and, therefore, was mistaken in their classification
©of D.R.5.5 for this property.

Residents of th: area, in protest of the subiect Peti-
tion, indicated that the Relay area is a triangular shaped area
bordered on the norti by Tuterstate 95, on the west by the new
Metropolitan Boulevard, on the south by Wachington Boulevard, and
on the east by Southwestern Boulevard. They indicated that there
were no apartment type developments within this area and that all
development is of a single family cottage type. Furthermore, it
was indicated that the granting of this Petition, along with sev-
eral other Petiticns concerning this arca which are before the
Zoning Commissioner, would cause ndue trafiic concentration, over-
burden the school system, and be a detriment to their health, safe-

ty, and general welfara,
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~" . PETITION FO! ZONING RE-CLASSIL ICATION
ANDYOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE O™ INTY:

1, or wetilgh Hill Realtys..JnG....legal owner. _ of the property situate in Baliimore *

County and which is described n the description and ; 'at attached hereto and made a part hereof,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the hereiu described property be reclassified pursuant

o the Zdning Law of Baltimore County, from an__DB. 5.5 __(or R=6]_
.-BB.16.__(ox RA)......__zo0e; for the following reasans:

zone to an

Error in existing zoning
{ See attached supporting statement )

See avrached description

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to use the herein described property, for..... .

Property is lo be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Pegulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of sbive zeclassifcation and/or Special Exception advertising.
posting, elc., upon Sling of this petiion, and further agree to and are fo be bound by ihe zoniag
regulations and restriztions of Baltimore County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law for Ballimore
County.

Legal Owder
Address. B403 Lach Raven. Blyd

Y

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioser of Baltimore County, this_____|
of Mugust 197 __! that the subject mattor of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County. ir two newpapers of general circulation through-

mw , that property be posted, anu .5at the public hearing be had before 1hs Zoning
= ' ommissioner of Hpitimore County in Room 106, County Office Bullding in Towson, Baltimore
Gta

19 J:!:; 1599 g'clock

fover)

ALTIMORE COUNTY, MHHYL{ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0.Z S ———— Date_April
FROM. <8¢k Dietrich - Plans Review
SUBJECTHS3 =

_ High E111 Roalty, Tne
S.W. cor. Selford Ave,
& Codar Averae
Distriot: 13

Petitionor to comply with all applicable requirements of the Baltimore
County Buflding Cods and regulations, whon plans are submitted. Also,
see Pavking Lote "Section h09.108".

7

ﬁlﬁ/% &
)ﬂk Divtrich = Flas favics B
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RE: Petition for Reclassifications
Ws of Clark Boulevard 250
feet from the center line of:
cedar Avenue and Seliford Rd.
Bafore the County Board of

13th District :
High Hill Realty, Inc. Appeals
Petitioner : Baltimore County, Maryland
case No. 72-92-R
¥ : s s : s : i : ' :
APPEAL

Please note an appeal to the County Board of Appeals in the
above entitled case, from an order of the Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County, dated April 1B, 1972, on behalf of:

Roy B. & Carolyn J. Maguire, his wife
1803 clark Boulevard
Baltimore, Maxy land 21227

Herbert C. & Mary C. Jacober, his wife
1802 Clark Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Gardner T, Smith
1807 Clark Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Protustants.

Anne Kay Kramer
Counsel for Protestants
305 Tower Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
38-1771

T hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Appeal notice

was mailed to Marvin I. Singer, Esq.
Ona Charles Center
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

tppeci Koy |
Anne Kay Kramer
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Frotosta,

ert. C. Jasober, "oy B. asa Carolyn J, Ysruirs,

tel Gandner L. Stith, sartles pretostant to the procesdin

Lefore the

lmore Couaty in the above entitled case, and

Wie Ofar of the Sosrd, dated April 16, 1973 [ile the

aprasl 5y their Counsal, Amne &

v Eramer for

the Somd ol ippedls in reslassifiing the minject
2 DR 16 was arbitrary, capricious and illegal

vt

oATd sus insufficiont in Law to m

the ©

tn . lsunetl in ita Varek, 1971

ustfan of taw mebieot trace

a D.R, 5.5,

erronacusly stated in Its Crder of April 14, 15

land zoned for arartmentr within the ares, lgnorins

tha feot that ineo karch 24, |

. Aptrtments may be constiustod

n land roned U

The foard of Appsals used "bootstrep” argune't 0 raticnalise

# 'nasd” for high density residential reainz (D.R,

) on tlia mubjoct

Al suen naod with proximity to emnloyment opportunities

4. Taa reslascificztian frea DR, 5.5 to D,R, 16 constitutes "s

slie & partimuler tract 13 selected for specimi desimmation not

wied slallar trects dn the area and not n Larmony with tho eristin

Tirsvindlie residential davelopeant,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

ray 18, 1971

- ¥r, George £, Gasrelis, Dfractor
0ffice of Planning & Toning
Bt L 303 Jefferson Buflding
Charman Towson, Maryland 21204
REx Item #/53 (April - October Cycle 1971)
Property Ownari High Mi1l Realty, Inc,
Location: 5/ Cor, Selford Road and Cedar Ave.
Preseat Zonfngs DRy 5.5
Proposed Zonings Reclass, to DR, 16
District: 13C1  Sector: Scuthwestarn
Ho, Aerezs 2218

DERAKTMENT of
TRAFFIC ENGINGFANG

STATE KOADS COMMISSION

BUREAU OF Dear Sir
FIKE FREVENTION
HEALTI DEVARTMENT The Zaning Advisory Committee has reviewed tha plans

submitted with the above referenced petition and has made
an on site Field inspection of tha prcperty, The following

commonts are 3 result of this review and Ynspaction,

PROJECT PLANNING
DUILDING DLPARTMENT
DOARD OF EDUCATION
LONING ADMINISTRATION

INDUSTRIAL.
DEVELOFMENT

The subject proparty {3 presently & vacent tract of
land, with the property te tha north and esst improved
with dwellfngs, 10 ko 20 years of age, fn excellont repeir,
The propcrty ta the west {3 bounded by the new Hetrojeiiian
81vd, The property to the south i: vounded by the 250 Railrcad,
Clark Blvd. i3 not fmproved fnsofar &3 concrete curb and gutter
are concerned, However, portions of Ceder Avenue and
Salford Road are.

BURERU OF EKGINEERING:

The Following comments are furnished [ regard to the
plat submitted to this office for review by tha Zoning
Advisory Committee fn connection with the subject ftem,

Hichuiysy
This sfiz nas frontage on Clark Boulevard and Cedar Avenue.

Clark Boulevard f3 an existing County road, which shall
ultirately be (mproved ta local collector standards, Highway
frprovements to this sfte, fncluding curb and gutter, sidewalks
and entrances {n accordance with the standards of the Baltimore
County Deparzment of Public Works for & L0-foot closed road
sectfan on a £0-foot right-of-wey will be required far any
grading or bullding permit applicetion.

—

5. The Soard erronseusly cited "ouick oAy acoess fros the
subject tract¥ to ‘W jur roads ™without using residentinl M.‘
mmqumn-mwmwmemmma

6. The Teclasaification from D.°. S.5 to DR, 16 w11 mhl
m-mmumhu‘—:hmmg.-mmmmny
mumm.wum.umm their proporties,

7. e Order of the Board of hizesis will provide the ety
m-mmm.stmhmmhuinuumarthu
prepartiss from the presmt modersta D,
intensive uses,

B. 5.5 classification i nore

8.
And for other ressone to be presunted At the Hoe of Haaring

el s
30n, Maryl 3]
i y Haryland 21153
Counmel for Protestantehppsllants

I EEREDY CERTIFY, e

s that on s /7 © Ly of tay, 1979, 4 soes ar
the aforegning Petition Tor Appeel vas forumnisd to the County
Appeals, County Offics Building, 11t

Boaxd of
W, Chesarceke Avarsia, Towsor,
Farylad, 21204, and Yarvin . Stngar, Eee., 10 Bnst B
Baltinore, Maryland 21202,

Eegor Stvaat,

/ i Ay
ET IS

Item 453
Page 2
Hay 18, 1971

Cedar Avenue 13 an existing County rosd, which shall ultimtely
be improved to iocal collector standards, iighway imprawements ta this site,
ineluding curh and quttar, sidewslis and entrances in accardance with the
standards of tha 3.'tinore County Department of Public Morks for a 36-fos*
closed read saction on a 60-foot right-of-way will be required for any
graging or building permit spplication,

Streets required within this property must be imrowed in
with tha of the Depa of Public Works,

Storm Drafns:

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities
(temporary or permingnt) to prevent creating any nuisances or dimags
to adiacent properties, especially by the concentration of surfice waters,
Correction of any problem which may result, due to fmproper grading or
{rproper installation of drainage facilities, would be the full
responsibility of the Petitioner.

This property is adjacent to a stream which consiitules waters
of the State. No change can be authorized for the course or cross-section
of the stroam without a permit from the State Department of ¥ilar fesources,
The owner {s for an eng study to the arcs of
this site which would be fnundated by s 50-year storm and to provice all
Justification of public benafit necessary ta, #nd to obtain the recul red
§tate permit for any change fn course or crasses~ctfon proposeds Puslic
rights-of-way will be required for the 50-ear flood plain fneluding 1 foot
free boards

Public drafnage facilitfes sre required far any off site drafnace

facilities and any on site facilitfes serving off site aress, in accordance
with the standirds of the Baltfmore County Department of Public Works,

On sfte drafnage Facilities serving only areas within the site do
no® require construction under & County contract, Such facilities ore
considered private and therefore mst conform to the County Plumding and
Building Codes.
sedimont Control:

Develcpment of this proparty through stripping, grading and
stabilization could result fa a sediment pollution problem, dersging
srivate and pudlic holdings below tnfs proparty, Sediment control fs
required by State law, A grading permit is, therefore, necesssry for all
grading, including the strippfng of top sofle
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Grading studies and sediment control drawings will be
recessary to be roviewed and 93proved prior to the recording of any

recard plat or the fsauance of any grading dnd buflding poraits.

Lt

Publfic water Facilities can be mide available to benefit
this property,

he proposed private improverments must be roviewed by The
Baltimare Ciry, Water Ofvisfan for adeguacy of water supply.

Supplementary fire hydrants and fmprovements to the public
system may be required for adequate protuction.

Servige withn the ite from the pubifc system must be in
aceordance with the Baltimore County Bullding, Plumbing énd Fire
Prevention Codes, The service connection to ths meter snall be fa
accordance with the standards of the baltimore {ounty Department of
Pudlic Harks.

S.ln(‘.l:z Sewer:
: Public sanitary sewor Facilftfes can ba made avaflasle to
benefit this property. i

Izprovemants to the publfc system may be required for adequate
service,

The petitioner fs antfrely responsible for the construction of
all additienal seworage requlred to serve the proposed development. Such
additfonal sewerage is to be constructed on site, that fs, rot within any
public road, rights-of-way, or easement, excapt for connection to public
sanitary sewerage ‘ocatad thereine Al private and/or on site sewarage
must confarm with the 3altimore County Plumhing Code and/or the Joint
Interim Policy of the Baltimore County Depsrtmant of Publfc Vorks and
the Baltimore County Plumbing Code, 45 apnlicahle.

The plan for development of this property s subfect to approwal
of the State Jeprrtment of Health prior to acceptance of » preliminary or
final plat for recordation.

ROAFD OF EQUCATION:

The existing Zonfng could yield aporox. 45 elem. pupfls, whila
a change to the proposed 2 bedroom garden spts. could yleld approx, 106
elem, pupils, 25 Jry Wi, pupils, & 18 Sr, Hi. pupils,

JPORTED
1IN TiE COURE OF SPECTAL APFEALS

OF MPRYLAND

No. 794

September Term, 1973
n72-92-R

MEREERT C, JACOBER, et ol,

v.

HIGH HILL REALTY, INC., et ol

Menchine,.
I7.

Opinion by Thompson, J.

Filed: july 15, 1974

MICRO?

Iten 53

Page 4
ray 18, 1971

Relay Elem. 395 360 =35
Arbutus dr, 1260 1575 =375
Lansdowne Sr. 1530 1762 =212
Future Const, Status Casacity Esz, to Ooen
Lansdowne Jr, Underway 1120 9/
tansdowne Sr, AddeAlt, Budgeted oo 7-72

Year
Pregrammed Const. Canneity Pronranmed Est. to Onen
Ralay Elen, Add'n. or Add'n or 40D 1972-73 197376

Sew Holethorpe Elem,
HEALTH DEPARTMENT:
Public water and sewer are svailable to the site,

Alr Pollution Coment: The buflding or buflgings on this site
miy be subject to registration and compliance wkh the Maryland State .
tealth Air Pollutfon Contral Ren Additionsl inf. may
be obtained from the Divisfan of Air Pollution, 3altiiore County Dspartment
af Health,

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU:

Fire hydrants far the proposed site are regufred and shall be in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards, The hydrants shall be located
at Intervals of 500 feet along an appraved road,

A secand moans of access 13 requirad for the site,

Ainirun width to the roads through sfte shall be 30 ft, to assu-a
passage of Fire Gcnartment equipment.

As When pull-in parking fs designed for both sides of a roadway,
the minfmum distance from curb to curb of the parking ares shall be b4 feer,

8. Pull-in parking on one side only, the distance from curb
to curh shall be 4 feet,

Herbert C. Jacober, et nl, zppellants, appeal from the order
dated October 16, 1973, of Judge John E. Raine, Jr., mranting a
motion to dismiss thelr appeal from the decislon of the County
Board of Zoning Appeals to the 7 -cult Court for Bs=ltimore County.

The question presented is:

Did the trial judge err in dismisslng the appeal

for foilure to rile the record within the period of
time prescribed in Md. Rule E7?

FACTS

The recltation of facts nacessarily emphssizes chronology,
which shall determine the question tafore us. On April 10, 1973, the
County Board of Zoning Appeals, finding "error” !n the comprehensive
map, reclassified property held by the appellees to a more intensive
high density residential use. On the last doy for tlmely filing
appeal, May 10, 1973, appellsnts, by their sttorney, filed in the
Circult Court for Baltimore Ccunty an Order for Appeal from the
Board's decision. The appellants mext filed, on Moy 18, 1973, a
Petitlon for Appeal which nemed Herbert C. Jacober, Roy B. & Carolyn

J. Maguire, and Gardner T. Snith to be p to the .. g0
before the Board. The aforementioned pleadings were timely filed.

The Bosrd had considercd two cases involving different properties
held by the same parties, The hearings enta'led a significant amount
of testimony which was to be transoribed by the Court Reparter, C.
Leonard Perkins. With firstiand knowledge of the logistical problems
the court reporter faced in preparing such voluminous tranreripts,
counsel for appellonts, for reasons not explained in the record,
weited a full 21 days from the date the order for sppeal was filed be-

fore ordering thot the testimony be transerided. On June 1, 1973,

(1)
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tavio w pimenn STATE ROADS COMMISSION

STATE oF MaRTLANG

300 Wear PRgeton STAEET
BALTIMORE. MD. 21201

May 3, 1971

Re? ITEM §3.
2.A.C, Heeting 4/27/71
party Owner! Hign AIll Realty
ocationt §/M Cor, Selford
Ave. b Cedar Ave,
Present Loning! Reclass to D.R. 16
Oistrict? 13th Sectort S/¥
No. Acres: 22.18
METROPOLITAN BLUD,

Mr. Edward D. Hardesty
Zoning Comnissioner
County Office Bldg.
Towson, Md, 21204

Atts Hr. 0. L. Myers

Ocar Hr. Hardesty:

The subject plan and an inspaction at the site indicates that no adverse
effects *o the State Highway are anticipated.

Very truly yours,

Charles Lee, Chief
Development Engineering Section

by John £, Meyers '
Asst. Development cngineer
CLrJENibk

sppellsnts sent to Mr. Perking o written instruction to commence the
transeription fn the High Hill case,

A Motion for a 90 day Extension of Time for Filing of the Record
way flled by th: appellenis. Thot some doy, June 1k, 1973, Judge
Kenneth C. Froctor signed on ex purte order thot the perlod to Cile
the record be extended for a ninety (90) day perlod from June 1M,
1973 untll September 13, 1973. (in fact, ninety-one (91) days) .

Between mid-July ond early August, Mr, Perkins received a phone
e=ll from Mrs. Kramer, attorney of appellant.. During this conver-
sation, Mra. Kramer adviced Mr, Perkins that settlement negoilations
were under way and to "hold off" preparation nf the transcript. At
this point, 850 pages had been completed but 3 ¢r & more weeks of
rush work were required in order to finish the transcript. Mr. Perkins
stopped work as directed by appellants' counsel.

On August 16, 1973, Mr. Perkins left for a three (3) day vacation
in New Hempshire. He was hoespitalized there for emergency surgery.
The board was contacted in order to advise the peocple with records
pending to seek extensions. Acting upon this information, the apvel-
lants moved for a second extension, on September 5, 1973, for a
slxty (60) day period. ‘That seme day Judge Lester L. Barrett signed
an er parte order extending the time for filing the record ror a
8ixty (60) day period frua September 16, 1973 to November 16, 1973.

On September 10, 1973, rppellees filed a motien to strike or
rescind the order for extenslon of time rendered on September 5th by
Judge Barrett, snd filed a motion to dismirs tne appeal of appellants

to the Clircuit Court,

(2)
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Mr. Perking had returned to Paltimore around feptember lgt. A
gubsequent fllness required that he spend three days at Greater
Baltimore Medical Center. BPut he was not instruc'ed by sppellants to
resume tronseribing the High H111 record until the last week in
September.

On October 16, 1973, Judge John E. Raine, Jr. held a hearing on
appellants' motions to strike and to dismliss the eppeal. Judge Ralne,
on October 16th, rescinded the Septembar 5th order for a sixty (60)
day extension and further granted the motion to dismize appellants'
2ppeal.  During this hearing, Mr. Periing, tastifylng for appellants,
stated that he still needed two weeks of work to voxplete the tran-
script, which he had resumed transceribing In the laet weck of September
after being told to hold off in mid-Juiy.

Md. Rules Chapter 11, subtitle B prescribes the rules to be
followed in wppealing from administrative ogencies. In nccord with
subtitle B, we will apply the facts in the instant cose to the re-
qulremegtu for timely tramsmittal of the record, ms set out by Rule
BT a-c.

1
"Rule B7. Record.

a. Time Within Wnich Fequired - Contant.
Promptly sfter racelpt of a copy of the first peiition filed in a
case pur‘P'auanE t5 section e o° Wule 12 “{How Appeal T: Re‘n‘l and In any
after such receipt, un a dirferent time
Trd_purguant to gsect L3

i e Fule, the
o clers of the court (ho original or a certi-
fied copy of the record of itn proceedings, including sny transcript of
testimony and any exhitlt filcd therein; 1T she testimony has been re-
corded but not transeribed prior to the filing of the appenl, the ap-
pellant, unless otherslse provided by law, shall, if required by the
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recard be prepured promptly, appellant did not order that the testi-
mony be trenseribed uatl) 21 deys trom Filine his order for oppeal,
At a time, between mid-July and esrly fugust, when the reporter had
only 27% [ the testimony lert to tranzeribe, requ!ring an additlonal
three to four weeks of rush work, appellsnt told him to "hold off."
He thus prevented work for two to three weeks by Mr. Ferkins, who left
for a brief vacstlon on fugust 16, 1973. Though hospitalized In New
Hampshire, Mr. ferkins did return to Marylsnd around September L
Councel rar appellunt walted untll he was contacted by Mr. Perkins
and around the 1laet week in September he finally authorized Mr. Ferilns
to resume his transeription of the testimony. Acknowledging the three
doys that Mr. Perkins was hospitalized while in Msryland, appellant
st1ll permitted three weeks to slip by in the month of September.
Foced with the testimony of i Perkins that three to four more
weeks of rush work would have been sufficlent to complete the tran-
seription of the testimony, when sppellant ordered that he "hold off"
in late July or eorly August, Judge Raine found that the delay in
trangmitting the record was solely attributoble to the appellant. In
reaching this result, Judge Raine limited the time span under consid-:
eraticn to a perisd prior to the day when Mr. Perkins left for his
vacation {(Auguszt 16, 1973). Consequently, any delay during this
period wos not due to the reporter's subsequent illnesa. Depending
upon when the hold off order was actuslly given, eppellants' delay
spanned from five to seven woeks, including the delay in ordering the

tranceript. This evidence is clearly adequate to sustain the court's

In the inrtont coge, under ihe terms of rections a and b, on extention  geg
o the "time prescribed” for transmitting the rocord could aot ex-

tend beyond Angust 16, 1973. To tranemit the record after nid-August

od" in rections & ond b,

wauld be to act without the "t prese!
thereby requliing appellont to resort to seetion ¢ Cor sueh authority.
This gection requires that the sppeal not be disnirsed for fallure to
transmit the record within the time preseribed, if the appellant cnn
ehow to the satisfactlon of the cdurt that "such delay” was occagloncd
by the "neglect, omlsslon or inubility" of sameone other thon the
appellant. Dy necessary inference, the motion to dismiss must be
grunted, however, Lf the sppellent fails te sustoin hig burden of
proof.

On June 14, 1973, Judge Froctor prdered that the time for filing
the vecsrd be extended for a nincty (99) day perlod purporteriy under
Rule BY to September 13, 1973, which iz almost a »“nth beyond the
ninety (20) day time limitation preseribed by subsectlen b, on Sep-
tomber 5, 1973, whica likewise is beyond the period of time prescrited
by subseesion b for extensisn, Jutge Parrett ordered a further sixty
(60) day extension ©o Hovember 16, 1973. The legal cffece of these
two ex perte rullngs comprires our threshhold question.

This question hos not teen congidered under Rule BY b, however,
it has been concidered In cases interpreting Rule f25 b, substantiaily

identlcel in terms to B7 % ahich permits lower courtd extensions of

"Rule 825. Raseord - Time for Tra
b. Lower Court May S cten or Extend Time.
Upon oppliestion of an. omrty and ror suffictent cause shown, or

]

determination that uprellunt d1d not meet his burden of proving |
"neglect, omiesion or Inability" of persons other thrn himeelf, as

required by fule B7 . Concequently, it follows the Judgment nust

be afflrmed.

The Court of Appoals hes repentedly dlsmissed sdminintrative
appeals which foll to comply with the various time requirements set i
“orth in the cubtitle B provisiors of Chepter 1100,

In Salisbury Esard of Zoning Appeals v. Bounds, 240 Md. 547, 553,

214 A.2d 81G (1965), the Court of Appeals dlemissed an administrative
appeal, under the mandete of Rule B5, for failure to timely file a
petition for sppeal as required by Rule E2 e. The mandatory natvre
of this diomissol is indicated by the court:

"...Rules B2 e and BS do no% require any showing of

prejudice to the adverse party and Rule B5 plainly

stetes that the trial eourt, in the abaence of ceuse

to the contrary, chall dismiss the sppeal for non-
compliance with Rale B2 e.

«..[W]e think it was reversible error for the
trial court to deny the motlon to diemisz the appeal ...

"
The Bounds mandatory dismissal requirement, for fatlure to timely

comply with subtitle B to Ch. 1100 of the Md. Rules, was follewed in
Harmack v. Bradley Club, Tne., 242 Mo. 394, 396, 219 A.2d 12 (196€)

in which o petitisn for appesl was {iled four days late, and Volk v,

Pugateh, 262 Md. 8o, 82, 277 A.2d 17 (1971). 1In Volk, the Court
affirmed the trinl court's dismigsal for failure of appeallants to
timely file the petition for nppeal or to timely tronemit the record,
Rule BT s. Dipmisgal wan »lso required In Glant Food, Tnc, v. Neteher,

256 Md. 239, 241, 260 A.2d 79 (1969) for fallure to transalt the

|

(9)

time for tranimiteal of records to the Court of Appesls. Though
pernaps not contralling. we find the cascs interpreting Rule 825 b
to state the proper Interpreiotlon to be applied to Fula B7 b. Tne

order may not extend the perlosd for trancs

ttel of the record onc
day beyond the ninety (90) day perlsd of time preseribed In hule 825 b,

Goldman v, Twuber, 258 d. 174, 176, 205 A.2d 225 (1970), nceord,

- 508, 509, 270 A.2d 4G5 (1970). 1In

Viner v. Manor Coun h, 258 Md. 299, 303, 265 A.2d B57 (1970),

the Court of Appeals held @ pecond extensgion order, which authorized

transmittol beyond the preseribed period, to bs a nulli

"Minus o shouing by appellant thet the delay in
transmitiing the record wos couscd by 'the negleet, omir-
sion or {nabilily of the clori of the lower cuuri, the
court clenographer or appellen,! ag specificd in Riale A25 d,
this Court has no nutherity 1o extend the perisad 'atter the
L for trancmitting the record her cxpired.' Goldman v.
Tauver, #53 Md. 174, 265 A.2d 225 (1970). In thE presont
cand there wac no showing the delay was duc to ony of
enumerated rengons constltuting an excucsble delay rat
forth in juie 825 d. Goldmarn v, Truber, gu Progatnen
v. Fine, 162 Md. 133, I5T K. 7G5 . TThe ordef of thls
Qurt deted May 6, 1969 extending the time to June 5, 1969
would be & mullity.

Coneesuently Lhis appeal must be diemisse

See aleo Commlittee Hote to Fule B25 by A. Sconlan, Effective fppellate
Aet ¥, 29 Md. L. Rev. 126, 128 (1963).

2 eontinued
apon {ts oun motion, the lower court miy, by order, chorten or extend
the time for trensmitting the rd, 1€ ite order in made before the
explration of the period for trenemitting the record as originally
preseribed or as extended by a previous order; but the lower court
shall aot extend the time Lo 3 day more thon ninety days from the date
uftei‘ ;hﬁ rirst order for appeal $s filed or o writ of certiorari is
granted.

&

This gection is the some as Kule 1025 b, which governs appeals to
the Couri of Specinl Apjcalr.

(6)
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record as required by Rule BY, allelt the delay wng very grest.

We glesn further suthority for mandatory disniesal from cases
intcrpreting terms fn Rule 825 d that are substantlolly identicnl
to the terms of our Hule BY c. The cascs require that the appeal be
dirmissed absent proof by the sppellent that delay wos due to neglect,
omission or inabllity of specificd officlals. Rossen v. Novak, 259

Md. at 509: Viner v.

¥anor Country Club, 258 Md. at 303: Goldman v.

Teuber, 258 M4, at 176: Dovghnut Corporation v. Chapman, 182 Md, lg3,

496, 35 A.2d 114 (1943): Lomsx v. J. R. Watkina Co., 176 Md4. GO1, 3

A.2d 718 (1439); Presotmon v. Fine, 162 4. 133, 137, 159 A. 265 (1932):
Price v. State, 160 Ma, 670, 673, 154 A, 556 (1931): Wilmer v. Halnes,
148 Ma. 387, 389, 129 A. 347 (1925); Horseman v. Purbush, 124 Md. 581,
585, 93 A. 149 (1915) (cecord meiled one day before the last day Cor

riling but received one day after the lest day for filing, appesl die-
missed); Horsey v. Weogeard, 124 md. 361, 363, 93 A. 9 (191h). See
Scanlen, supra at 129.

3
Rule 825. Kecord - Time for Transmitting
“d. Delay in Tronsmitting Dun to Mistoke.

An appeal shell not be digmiszsed becouse the record has not been
transmitted within the time prescribed. IT Lt appesrs to this Court
that such delay was occisioned by the neglcect, omission or insbility
of the clerk of the lower court, the court stenogropher, or appellec:
provided, however, that such neglect, onlusion or inability shall not
be presumed but must be shown by the appellant.”

This Section is the same ng Rule 1025 d, which governs appeals
to the Court of Special Appe:ls.

{10)
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APplying the retionale of ¢+ oforesentioned suthorlty to the

cxprese terms of subsection b of Pule E7, we

Ju

a@gree with the trisl

b2low thnt both orderg extending time for filing the record
were invalid to the extent nst authorized by the Rules. Consequently,
»

arpellentis tranomitts) of the record from the administrative sgency

was dehors the "time prer “ed" in subsections » and b of Rule BT

To avold mandotory diemi sol of hiz appeal, the appellant aed 5 sus-

tain his burden of Lrool nnder Rule BT e, that the delsy was due to

the naplect, omisslon or fnability of someone other thon himgelr

de will noe proceed to analyre the prineipsl questlion before ue
s

whether the tricl court wag clearly arroneous in findlng a5 fect that

the appellant did aot sustain hie Lurden of shoving thet the delay in

tronsmitting the recora was due t- the neglect, omission or Inability

of perrons other than himgelf.
In reaching our determination of whether vider pll the facts
2nd circumstances the trial court wag clearly erronesus in ite evi-

dentiary determination or fact, under Rule 100" we must assume the

truth of all the evidence and of 51l tne favor:ble inferences foirly

deducible therefrom tomdlng ta eupport the fac 0l econclusion of the

trial eourt. Corling Bréwlng Co. v, Po.

zner, 5 Md, App, Lo, M2,
291 A.2d 175 (1972). See Colburn v. Colburn, 5 Md. App. 503, 513,
292 A.2d 121 (1972).

Appellont described the testimony to be | sneeribed se voluminous;

in hie brief, he states, "I+ case before th:  sord wWag complex snd

replete with a multitude of echibits: and len; Ly, consuming n total

of elght days hearing time.” Thours Rule DY ¢ courages that the

(n

© »

Interpreiing a progenitor rule to "ile 7125, the Cours of Appeals
5 Cours P
in Warburton v, Jl'\ht!u:., 112 Md. 24, e, TT A 127 (1910), ais.

iseed
appellent's burden of proof:
'This provision of the Code imposes upsn th

A L 51 ils e A -

Jant the burden o shoving wat the failure to farorns
ap;r.-:;cnrd wiv.hé: three months after the entry of the
¥AZ NOL the result of hiz own neplect, but we

to the defnult of ihe clerk or appelles, ek’ i

"In the abrence of proof thel the ele
t rena el the rk or ¢
delirquent the presunpilon s that ths np:mllm]]t“EE;]:':E Hes
:gw;é:le rl;]o; the delay, and he must satirfy the Court that
roper diligence the record o r
A trenniseanTicy, the could 1. have been prepared

In stether v, Herding, B8 1d. 343, 345, 41 A, 793 (1898), the Court

of Appeals, diemissing an untimely sppesi, succinetly evplieated ths

mandatory dismirssl requirements:

"Indeed, whenever such o delay accurs Ltha n L

to saye the sppeal from boing dismirsed, urn‘!{;ﬁiﬁeﬁ“'
shos that the delny wes occasioned by the neglect, the
omizalon or the inabllity of the clerk. The prims facie
evidence requiring the Court under 1ts rules €5 Temisg
an appeal iz furnished when the fect sppears that more
thon three manthg have elapsed between the date .. the
entry of the appesl ond the dote of the tronemission o
the record: and this prima facle evidence must be sebutted
and overcome by the supellsnt.  He can overcome ite effect
by showing thet the deloy war duc (firat) to the neglect
(second) to the omission, or (third) to the innhiliéy o8
the clerk. If he faile ... there 45 no diseretion glven
thiz Court to entertsin the appesi; and the appellee's right
to have it dismicoed, sccured as 1t 1s by the pocitive

terms of the rule, becomes fixed and inlefessible. The rule
hus the binding force of 2 statute snd its observence is
abliygitory on this Cour We have no pawer to relex it

or to dirrepurd '* so long s 1t remains Lnvevoked. Coses
gﬁéi-:'éig:de; ée;m not within the domnin of a fudicfal
iogretion, but they are gaverned by Lts imperstive pro-

Applylng the ratisnaic

Worburton and Steiner to our present
interpretation of Rule B7 ¢ as applied to facts of the Instant case
,

requires that we affirm the trisl court's order diemissing the appeal

for fallure to timely transmit the record from the sdministrative
Bgency. Lol

(11) ]




8. And surther answering said perition, it is apparcent

! chat the appeal was not properly noted in that the ovder for
i appeal falls to identify the parties purporting to euter such
”mﬂd, said appellants only being identified for the firat time

-!'in the said patition, Such action 1s contrary to Maryland Rules

j| B2 and B3.
f 9, The record befors thes Board of Appeals demonstrated,
without eentradiction, thar earlier testimony by and on behalf of
| the protestants before the County Couneil, at its publie hearings

i; on the adoption of the zoning =map, was entirely inaccurate and

| mdslsading with respect tc the crucial lscue of utilities; that

j the Count; council erred in its zoning of the subject property

|

| becauge it ignored the profound changes which had then occurred in
!‘ the ary® through "recent and cngoing road construction' as well as
I

U the devalepment of large industrial complexes and large ascale

|

1 including the ion of the University of Maryland--

Raltimore County campus. The County Coumcil was in error, also,

in ignoring the vnderlying conditions and developments which
the d; of the Planning Board with respect

‘ to the subjuet property.
i: 10. 4nd for such other and further reasons as may ba

| presented at the hearing on said cppeal.

| - C e

l . 8

[} Ten Esst Eager Street

I Esltimore, Maryland 21202

752=1122

Attorney for High Hill Realty, Inc.

s
I MNREBY CERTIFY that on this ¢ day of June, 1673, &
copy of the foreguing Answer to Petition for Appeal was mailed to
Anne Kay Kramer, Eoq., Wiltomwood Road, Stevenson, Maryland 21153,

for P lants, and to the County Board of
Appeals, County Office Buildirg, 111 W. Chesapesks Avenue, Towson,
Maryland 21204,

e [ ]

Appellants argue the judgment. wos invalic becsuse the hearing
was held befsre Judge Hotne instead of Judge Barrett. Ro such
guesiion won presented below and we decline o conslder it urdar
¥d. Rule 1085, In addition, appellante st oral argument esntended
settlement negstintions were responsible for the delay, We decline
to consider the argument ss {t was not presented in the brief.
kd. Rule 1031 d 4; Reid v, State. 10 Md. App. 6, 11, 267 A,2d 332
(1979). We might add thrt both cantentlons oppent o be completely
without merlt. Appellants algo #rgue the laek of prejudice. This
is of no Importance urder the Md. Rules. Forder v. Grooms, 267 Md.
100, 105, 247 A.2d 81 (1972).

JUDGHENT AFFIRMED,
APPELLANTS T0O 1AY COSTS,

(12) =0
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